July 15, 2021

Board met in regular session at 8:30 a.m. Members present Merle Doty, Diana Dawley, and Jason Roudabush.

Chairman Doty led the pledge of allegiance.

Moved by Roudabush, 2nd by Dawley to approve agenda. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Dawley, 2nd by Roudabush to approve July 8 & 12, 2021 board minutes. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

8:35 a.m. Mark Vavroch, Conservation Director met with board for monthly meeting.

Dawley stated she attended board of health meeting this week and has JPK mental health meeting today.

Board's 9:00 a.m. appointment cancelled.

9:30 a.m. Moved by Roudabush, 2nd by Dawley to enter into public hearing for first reading of Ordinance #28, an ordinance regulating the operation of all-terrain vehicles and off-road vehicles in Poweshiek County, Iowa. 3 ayes. Motion carried. Notice of public hearing has been published in the three official newspapers of the county. Present: Jason Roudabush, Diana Dawley, Merle Doty, Supervisors; Missy Eilander, Auditor.

Merle Doty, Chairman read the proposed ordinance aloud in its entirety. Chairman Doty then asked for comments. No one was present to provide comments and board has not received any e-mails or correspondence relating to the ordinance. Having no comments, Dawley made a motion to end public hearing at 9:53 a.m., Roudabush seconded. 3 aves. Motion carried.

Moved by Roudabush, 2nd by Dawley to approve the following resolution:

RESOLUTION #2022-3

BE IT RESOLVED that the first reading of the ordinance entitled:

"AN ORDINANCE REGULATING THE OPERATION OF ALL-TERRAIN VEHICLES AND OFF-ROAD **VEHICLES IN POWESHIEK COUNTY, IOWA"**

Is hereby approved and that said ordinance be further considered for its second reading at a meeting to be held on the 22nd day of July, 2021 at 9:30 a.m. in the office of the Poweshiek County Board of Supervisors located within the Poweshiek County Courthouse, Montezuma, Iowa. At such time and place, all persons interested shall be given the opportunity to be heard concerning said ordinance. Approved this 15th day of July 2021.

POWESHIEK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Merle Doty, Chairman Diana Dawley, Vice Chairman Jason Roudabush, Member

Attest: Melissa Eilander, Poweshiek County Auditor

3 ayes. Motion carried.

10:03 a.m. Moved by Roudabush, 2nd by Dawley to adjourn. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Melissa Eilander, Poweshiek County Auditor Merle Doty, Chairman

July 19, 2021

Board met in regular session at 8:30 a.m. Members present Merle Doty, Diana Dawley, and Jason Roudabush.

Chairman Doty led the pledge of allegiance.

Moved by Dawley, 2nd by Roudabush to approve agenda. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

8:35 a.m. Amy Vermillion, Assessor met with board to discuss historic property rehabilitation tax exemption. Vermillion stated Brooklyn Opera House is applying for this exemption. Board stated they will hold the required public hearing, as stated in Iowa Code Section 427.16, to establish priorities for which such exemption may be granted.

9:15 a.m. Bob Wilhelm, Maintenance Director met with board for monthly meeting to provide update on maintenance at the county buildings.

9:57 a.m. Moved by Roudabush, $2^{\rm nd}$ by Dawley	to adjourn. 3 ayes. Motion carried.
Melissa Eilander, Poweshiek County Auditor	Merle Doty, Chairman